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DEPARTMENT OF AUDITS AND ACCOUNTS
270 Washington Street, S.W., Suite 1-156
Atlanta, Georgia 30334-8400
Greg S. Griffin

STATE AUDITOR
(404) 656-2174

March 26, 2019

The Honorable Brian P. Kemp, Governor of Georgia
Members of the General Assembly of the State of Georgia
Members of the State Board of Education

and
Superintendent and Members of the
Hall County Board of Education

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the Hall County Board of Education (School
District), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2018, and the related notes to the financial statements,
which collectively comprise the School District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of
contents.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due
to fraud or error.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards,
issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free
from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or
error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's
preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of the entity's internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also



includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation
of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our audit opinions.

Opinions

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the of the governmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate
remaining fund information of the School District as of June 30, 2018, and the respective changes in
financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted
in the United States of America.

Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note 2 to the financial statements, in 2018, the School District adopted new
accounting guidance, Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement No. 75,
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions, as amended
by GASB Statement No. 85, Omnibus 2017. The School District restated net position for the effect of
GASB Statement No. 75. Our opinions are not modified with respect to this matter.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the
Management's Discussion and Analysis and required supplementary information listed in the table of
contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not
a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board,
who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements
in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited
procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with
management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we
obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide
any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that
collectively comprise the School District’'s basic financial statements. The accompanying
supplementary information, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for the purposes of
additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. The Schedule of
Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2
U. S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and is also not a required part of the basic
financial statements.



The accompanying supplementary information is the responsibility of management and was derived
from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic
financial statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the
audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare
the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional
procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
In our opinion, the information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial
statements taken as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated
March 26, 2019 on our consideration of the School District’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is solely to describe the scope of our testing
of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to
provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the School District’s internal control over financial reporting
oron compliance. That reportis an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government
Auditing Standards in considering the School District’s internal control over financial reporting and
compliance.

A copy of this report has been filed as a permanent record in the office of the State Auditor and made
available to the press of the State, as provided for by Official Code of Georgia Annotated
section 50-6-24.

Respectfully submitted,

Greg S. Griffin
State Auditor



HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

INTRODUCTION

The School District’s financial statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 includes a series of
basic financial statements that report financial information for the School District as a whole, its funds,
and its fiduciary responsibilities. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities provide
financial information about all of the School District’s activities and present both a short term and long
term view of the School District’s finances on a global basis. The fund financial statements provide
information about all of the School District’s funds. Information about these funds, such as the School
District’s general fund, is important in its own right, but will also give insight into the School District’s
overall soundness as reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities.

In fiscal year 2018, the School District adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB)
Statement 75, Accounting and Financial reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions.
The adoption of this statement had a significant impact on the School District's government-wide
financial statements, and in many cases distorts comparability of fiscal year 2018 financial
statements with those of the prior year. Prior year financial statements, as presented herein, have not
been restated for implementation of GASB No.75. The School District’'s governmental fund financial
statements were not affected by implementation of GASB No. 75.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

Key financial highlights for fiscal year 2018 are as follows:
On the government-wide financial statements:

=  The School District’s net position at June 30, 2018 was a ($58.7) million. Net position
reflects the difference between all assets and deferred outflows of resources of the School
District (including capital assets, net of depreciation) and all liabilities, both short-term and
long-term, and deferred inflows of resources. The net position at June 30, 2018 of ($58.7)
million represented a decrease of $216.2 million when compared to the prior year. This
decrease includes the effect of the implementation of GASB No. 75, which decreased
beginning net position by $229.2 million. After accounting for this restatement, the School
District had an increase of net position from fiscal year 2018 activities of $13.0 million.

» The School District had $289.2 million in expenses relating to governmental activities;
about $177.9 million of the $289.2 million in expenses were offset by program specific
charges for services, grants and contributions. However, general revenues (primarily
property and sales taxes) of $124.3 million were adequate to provide for these programs.

= As stated above, general revenues accounted for $124.3 million or about 41.1% of all
revenues totaling $302.2 million. Program specific revenues in the form of charges for
services, grants, and contributions accounted for the balance of these revenues.
(Percentages in table below have been rounded to one decimal place).
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Source of Revenues

Program Revenues
58.9%

General Revenue
- All Other
3.2%

On the fund financial statements:

= Among major funds, the general fund had $272.8 million in revenues and $269.1 million
in expenditures. The general fund balance of $45.4 million at June 30, 2018 increased
about $2.8 million from the prior year.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These financial Statements consists of three parts; management’s discussion and analysis (this
section), the basic financial statements, including notes to the financial statements, and required
supplementary information. The basic financial statements include two levels of statements that
present different views of the School District. These include the government-wide and fund financial
statements.

The government-wide financial statements include the ‘Statement of Net Position’ and ‘Statement of
Activities’. These statements provide information about the activities of the School District presenting
both short-term and long-term information about the School District’s overall financial status.

The fund financial statements focus on
individual parts of the School District,
reporting the School District’s operation in
more detail. The ‘governmental funds’
statements disclose how basic services are
financed in the short-term as well as what
remains for future spending. The ‘fiduciary
funds’ statements provide information about
the financial relationships in which the
School District acts solely as a trustee or
agent for the benefit of others. In the case
of the Hall County School District, the general
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fund, capital projects fund, and debt service fund are all considered to be major funds. The School
District has no funds reported as nonmajor funds, as defined by generally accepted accounting
principles.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements
and provide more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of required supplementary
information that further explains and supports the financial statements. Additionally, other
supplementary information (not required) is also presented that further supplements understanding
of the financial statements.

Government-Wide Statements

Since Hall County School District has no operations that have been classified as “business-type
activities”, the government-wide financial statements are basically a consolidation of all of the School
District’s operating funds into one column called governmental activities. In reviewing the government-
wide financial statements, a reader might ask the question, are we in a better financial position now
than last year? The ‘Statement of Net Position’ and the ‘Statement of Activities’ provides the basis for
answering this question. These financial statements include all School District’s assets and liabilities
and uses the accrual basis of accounting similar to the accounting used by most private-sector
companies. This basis of accounting takes into account all of the current year’'s revenues and
expenses regardless of when cash is received or paid.

These two statements report the School District’s net position and any changes in net position. The
change in net position is important because it tells the reader that, for the School District as a whole,
the financial position of the School District has improved or diminished. The causes of this change
may be the results of many factors, including those not under the School District’s control, such as the
property tax base, facility conditions, required educational programs, student-teacher ratios, and other
factors.

When analyzing government-wide financial statements, it is important to remember these statements
are prepared using an economic resources measurement focus (accrual accounting) and involve the
following steps to format the Statement of Net Position:

= Capitalize current outlays for capital assets
= Depreciate capital assets
= Report long-term debt, including pension and postemployment obligations, as a liability
= Calculate revenue and expense using the economic resources measurement focus and the
accrual basis of accounting
= Allocate net position as follows:
0 Net Investment in capital assets
O Restricted net position includes amounts with constraints placed on the use by
external sources such as creditors, grantors, contributors or laws and regulations.
0 Unrestricted for no specific use

Fund Financial Statements

The School District uses many funds or sub-funds to account for a multitude of financial transactions
during the fiscal year. The fund financial statements presented in this report provide detail information
about the School District’s significant or major funds. As discussed previously, the School District has
no nonmajor Funds as defined by generally accepted accounting principles.
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The School District has two kinds of funds as discussed below:

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS - Most of the School District’s activities are reported in governmental funds,
which focus on how money flows into and out of those funds and the balances left at year-end available
for spending in future periods. These funds are reported using the modified accrual method of
accounting which measures cash and all other financial assets that can be readily be converted to
cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the School District’s
general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund information
helps determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in the near
future to finance educational programs. The differences between government activities (reported in
the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities) and governmental funds are reconciled
in the financial statements.

FIDUCIARY FUNDS - The School District is the trustee, or fiduciary, for assets that belong to clubs,
organizations and others within the principals’ accounts. The School District is responsible for
ensuring that the assets reported in these funds are used only for their intended purposes and by
those to whom the assets belong. The School District excludes these activities from the government-
wide financial statements because it cannot use these assets to finance its operations.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT AS A WHOLE

Net position, which is the difference between total assets and deferred outflows of resources, and
total liabilities and deferred inflows of resources, is one indicator of the financial condition of the
School District. When revenues exceed expenses, the result is an increase in net position. When
expenses exceed revenues, the result is a decrease in net position. The relationship between revenues
and expenses can be thought of as the School District's operating results. The School District's net
position, as measured in the Statement of Net Position is one way to measure the School District's
financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the School District's net
position - as measured in the Statement of Activities - are one indicator of whether its financial health
is improving or deteriorating. However, the School District's goal and mission is to provide success for
each child's education, not to generate profits as private corporations do. For this reason, many other
nonfinancial factors should be considered in assessing the overall health of the School District.

In the case of the Hall County School District, liabilities and deferred
inflows of resources exceeded assets and deferred outflows of
resources by $58.7 million at June 30, 2018. To better understand
the School District’s actual financial position and ability to deliver
services in future periods, it is necessary to review the various
components of the net position category. For example, of the $58.7
million deficit in net position, almost $30.3 million was restricted for
continuation of various State and Federal programs, debt service
and ongoing capital projects. Accordingly, these funds were not
available to meet the School District’s ongoing obligations to citizens
and creditors.

In addition, the School District had $292.6 million (net of related

debt) invested in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, and equipment). The School District uses these
capital assets to provide educational services to students within geographic boundaries served by the
School District. Because of the very nature and on-going use of the assets being reported in this
component of net position, it must be recognized that this portion of the net position is not available
for future spending.
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Because of the restrictions on net position as discussed above, the School District had an unrestricted
deficit of almost $381.5 million at June 30, 2018. The reader should remember this deficit includes
pension related charges recorded because of the implementation (fiscal year 2015) of GASB
Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and GASB Statement No. 71,
Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date on Amendment to
GASB No. 68; and also includes charges recorded because of the implementation (fiscal year 2018)
of GASB Statement No. 75, Accounting and Financial reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other
than Pensions. The School District believes it is also meaningful to view the School District’s Net
Position in the following manner:

Net position associated with pension obligations $ (182,790,726)

Net position associated with postemployment benefits
other than pension obligations (232,562,185)

Net position exclusive of pension obligations and
postemployment benefits 356,653,667

Net Position, June 30, 2018 $ (58,699,244)

The above analysis shows that the recognition of liabilities for pension obligations and
postemployment benefits on the financial statements has had a severe effect on the School District’s
unrestricted net position. However despite these obligations, management believes the School
District’s financial position is sound.
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Table 1
Net Position

Assets
Current and Other Assets
Capital Assets, Net

Total Assets

Deferred Outflow of Resources
Related to Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Related OPEB Plan

Total Deferred Outflow of Resources

Total Assets and Deferred Outflow of Resources

Liabilities
Current and Other Liabilities
Long-Term Liabilities
Net Pension Liability
Net OPEB Liability

Total Liabilities

Deferred Inflow of Resources

Related to Defined Benefit Pension Plan

Related to OPEB Plan
Total Deferred Inflows of Resources
Total Liabilities and Defereed Inflows of Resources
Net Position

Invested in Capital Assets

Net of Debt
Restricted

Unrestricted (Deficit)

Total Net Position

Table 1 provides a summary of the School District’s net position for this fiscal year as compared to the
prior fiscal year.

Governmental Activities

FY 2018 FY 2017
116,905,377 $ 109,558,836
326,243,220 294,442,681
443,148,597 404,001,517

36,031,497 58,790,085

8,059,553 -
44,091,050 58,790,085
487,239,647 462,791,602
35,856,534 32,607,313
50,638,396 30,069,190
213,800,365 238,684,051

217,213,923 -
517,509,218 301,360,554
5,021,858 3,968,705

23,407,815 -
28,429,673 3,968,705
545,938,891 305,329,259
292,562,547 287,966,474
30,261,710 22,924,106
(381,523,501) (153,428,237)
(58,699,244) $ 157,462,343
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Total net position decreased $216.2 million in fiscal year 2018 from the prior year, primarily due to
implementation of GASB No. 75 related to accounting for postemployment benefits. In connection with
Unrestricted (Deficit) shown above, management presents the following additional information:

Total unrestricted net position (deficit) $ (58,699,244)
Less:

Unrestricted deficit in net position resulting

from recognition of net pension obligations 182,790,726

Unrestricted deficit in net position resulting
from recognition of postemployment benefits
other than pension obligations 232,562,185

Unrestricted net position, exclusive of the net pension
obligation and postemployment benefits effect $ 356,653,667

The above analysis reflects, except for pension obligations and postemployment benefits, the School
District’s unrestricted net position is a positive $356.7 million and accordingly, management believes
the School District’s financial position is sound.

Vii
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Table 2 provides a summary of the School District’s net position for this fiscal year as compared to the
prior fiscal year. GASB No. 75 was implemented in fiscal year 2018.

Table 2
Change in Net Position

Revenues
Program Revenues:
Charges for Services
Operating Grants and Contributions
Capital Grants and Contributions

Total Program Revenues

General Revenues:
Property Taxes
Sales Taxes
Grants and Contributions not Restricted to Specific Programs
Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous

Loss of Disposal of Capital Assets
Total General Revenues
Total Revenues

Program Expenses

Instruction

Support Services
Pupil Services
Improvement of Instructional Services
Educational Media Services
General Administration
School Administration
Business Administration
Maintenance and Operation of Plant
Student Transportation Services
Central Support Services
Other Support Services

Operations of Non-Instructional Services
Enterprise Operations
Community Services
Food Services

Interest on Short-Term and Long-Term Debt

Total Expenses

Increase in Net Position

Governmental Activities

FY 2018 FY 2017
3,940,076 $ 4,265,942
169,137,816 160,835,081
4,825,580 2,058,729
177,903,472 167,159,752
88,395,683 84,349,053
26,112,974 26,580,426
5,491,014 5,012,829
113,353 91,847
4,266,663 2,714,064
(111,851) -
124,267,836 118,748,219
302,171,308 285,907,971
188,637,311 179,807,035
11,627,266 10,969,648
9,929,283 10,024,408
4,559,710 4,835,340
606,344 611,299
16,574,573 15,146,086
2,274,528 2,063,596
15,585,196 15,342,174
14,739,211 13,391,308
6,248,363 5,640,167
369,664 894,852
970,640 1,246,832
412,597 367,961
15,735,263 15,968,312
898,026 424,596
289,167,975 276,733,614
13,003,333 9,174,357

viii
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Cost of Providing Services

The Statement of Activities shows the cost of program services and the charges for services and grants
offsetting these services. Table 3 shows, for governmental activities, the total cost of services and the
net cost of services. Net cost of services can be defined as the total cost less fees generated by the
activities and intergovernmental revenue provided for specific programs. The net cost reflects the
financial burden on the School District’s taxpayers by each activity as compared to the prior fiscal year.

Table 3
Governmental Activities

Total Cost of Services Net Cost of Services
FY 2018 FY 2017 FY 2018 FY 2017
Instruction $ 188,637,311 $ 179,807,035 $ 59,534,997 $ 59,698,857
Support Services
Pupil Services 11,627,266 10,969,648 9,482,024 9,018,602
Improvement of Instructional Services 9,929,283 10,024,408 5,393,793 5,704,743
Educational Media Services 4,559,710 4,835,340 908,803 1,341,098
General Administration 606,344 611,299 (3,381,698) (2,704,961)
School Administration 16,574,573 15,146,086 9,407,526 8,384,116
Business Administration 2,274,528 2,063,596 2,215,676 2,009,962
Maintenance and Operation of Plant 15,585,196 15,342,174 6,793,244 6,643,216
Student Transportation Services 14,739,211 13,391,308 12,123,883 10,590,835
Central Support Services 6,248,363 5,640,167 5,926,838 5,402,450
Other Support Services 369,664 894,852 189,616 736,272
Operations of Non-Instructional Services
Enterprise Operations 970,640 1,246,832 296,354 640,094
Community Services 412,597 367,961 408,958 365,410
Food Services 15,735,263 15,968,312 1,211,933 1,463,885
Interest on Short-Term and Long-Term Debt 898,026 424,596 752,556 279,283
Total Expenses $ 289,167,975 $ 276,733,614 $ 111264503 $ 109,573,862

Overall School District expenses increased about $12.4 million from the prior year, while the net costs
of services only increased by $1.7 million from the prior year. This situation occurred primarily because
program revenues increased by almost $10.7 million from the prior year, largely driven by an increase
of $8.3 in operating grants and contributions and an increase of $2.8 million in capital grants and
contributions from the prior year. These funding increases were primarily driven by increases to Quality
Basic Education formula earnings from the State of Georgia and increased state aid from the Georgia
State Financing and Investment Commission used to reimburse the School District for construction
and renovations at the Academies of Discovery, South Hall Middle School, Flowery Branch Elementary
School, and North Hall High School.
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The chart below shows a functional summary of the expenses made by the School District during fiscal
year 2018. The percentages are rounded to one decimal place.

Governmental Activities - Cost of Services

All Others
0.5%

Interest on Debt Food Services
0.3% 5.4%

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S FUNDS

Information about the School District’s governmental funds is presented starting on Exhibit “C” of
this report. Governmental funds are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting.
The governmental funds had total revenues of $302.5 million and total expenditures of $323.0
million in fiscal year 2018. Total governmental fund balances of almost $79.5 million at
June 30, 2018, increased just over $4.6 million from the prior year.

General Fund Budget Highlights

The School District’s budget is prepared according to Georgia Law. The most significant budgeted
fund is the general fund. During the course of fiscal year 2018, the School District amended its general
fund budget as needed.

The School District budget is adopted at the aggregate level and maintained at the program, function,
object, and site levels to facilitate budgetary control. The budgeting systems are designed to control
the total budget, but provide flexibility to meet the ongoing programmatic needs. The budgeting
systems are also designed to control total site budgets but provide flexibility for site management as
well.

For the general fund, the final actual revenues of $272.8 million exceeded the final budgeted revenues
by $3.9 million. This situation resulted primarily because revenues for State Funds exceeded the final
budget by $3.0 million.

The general fund’s final actual expenditures of almost $269.1 million exceeded the final budget
amount by $0.9 million. This small variance indicates the School District did a creditable job in
forecasting expenditures.
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CAPITAL ASSETS AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

At fiscal year ended June 30, 2018, the School District had $326.2 million invested in capital assets,
net of accumulated depreciation, all in governmental activities. These assets are made up of a broad
range of items including works of art; intangible assets; buildings; land; land improvements; and
instructional; food service, transportation and maintenance equipment. Table 4 reflects a summary of
these balances, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization, as compared to the prior fiscal
year.

Table 4
Capital Assets
(Net of Depreciation)

Governmental Activities

FY 2018 FY 2017
Land $ 28,951,247 $ 28,978,099
Works of Art 219,670 219,670
Construction in Progress 30,113,058 18,252,500
Land Improvements 7,588,324 7,829,169
Buildings and Improvements 245,084,392 225,325,300
Equipment 13,995,296 13,463,501
Intangible Assets 291,233 374,442
Total $ 326,243,220 $ 294,442,681

Additional information about the School District’s capital assets can be found in the Notes to the Basic
Financial Statements.

Long-Term Debt

At June 30, 2018, the School District had $50.6 million in total debt outstanding, which consisted of
almost $48.2 million in various forms of bond debt, $1.7 in unamortized bond premiums and almost
$0.7 million in compensated absences. Table 5 summarizes the School District’'s debt as compared
to the prior fiscal year.

Table 5
Changes in Long-Term Debt

Governmental Activities

FY 2018 FY 2017
General Obligation Bonds Payable $ 42,625,000 $ 23,830,000
QZAB Bonds Payable 2,615,000 2,615,000
QSCB Bonds Payable (Intergovernmental Agreement) 3,000,000 3,000,000
Unamortized Bond Premiums 1,736,140 -
Compensated Absences 662,256 624,190

Total $ 50,638,396 $ 30,069,190
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HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

At June 30, 2018, the School District’s assigned bond rating was “Aa2” as determined by Moody’s
rating service.

Additional information about the School District’s debt can be found in the Notes to the Basic Financial
Statements.

FACTORS BEARING ON THE DISTRICT’S FUTURE

Currently known circumstances that are expected to have a significant effect on financial position or
results of operations in future years are as follows:

e The School District is financially stable. The School
District’'s operating millage for fiscal year 2018
was 18.50 mills, which produced over $4.4 million per
mill. The School District will construct additional
facilities to accommodate the growth at various
schools as needed. The School District plans to fund
additional capital outlays, in part, with the one percent
local sales tax revenue and state capital outlay grants.

e The economy has continued to grow from the prior
year. Operating revenues from the State of Georgia
increased about $9.4 million or almost 6.7% from
the prior year. Property tax revenues continued to rise as well and increased $3.8 million or
about 4.5%, as compared to the prior year, despite a slight reduction in the millage rate from the
prior year. The general fund had an unassigned fund balance of $35.3 million at
June 30, 2018, which is an increase of about $2.7 million from the prior year. The School District
anticipates significant financial challenges going forward due to expected continued higher
health insurance and benefit costs for employees. In spite of these challenges, the School
District will continue to be a good steward of tax dollars while providing a quality educational
opportunity.

CONTACTING THE SCHOOL DISTRICT’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens taxpayers, investors and creditors with a
general overview of the School District’s finances and to show the School District’s accountability for
the money it receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information,
contact Mr. Jonathan Boykin, Finance Officer, Hall County Board of Education, 711 Green Street,
Gainesville, Georgia 30501. You may also email your questions to Mr. Jonathan Boykin at
jonathan.boykin@hallco.org.
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ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Investments

Receivables, Net
Taxes
State Government
Federal Government
Other

Inventories

Prepaid Items

Restricted Assets

Cash and Investments with Fiscal Agent or Trustee

Capital Assets, Non-Depreciable

HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

Capital Assets, Depreciable (Net of Accumulated Depreciation)

Total Assets

DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to Defined Benefit Pension Plans
Related to OPEB Plan

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources
LIABILITIES

Salaries and Benefits Payable
Payroll Withholdings Payable
Interest Payable
Claims Incurred but not Reported (IBNR)
Retainages Payable
Net Pension Liability
Net OPEB Liability
Long-Term Liabilities
Due Within One Year
Due in More Than One Year

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Related to Defined Benefit Pension Plans
Related to OPEB Plan

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources
NET POSITION

Net Investment in Capital Assets
Restricted for
Continuation of Federal Programs
Debt Service
Capital Projects
Unrestricted (Deficit)

Total Net Position

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

EXHIBIT "A"

GOVERNMENTAL
ACTIVITIES

81,846,866.12
51,046.89

5,688,517.61
21,906,439.03
3,208,503.84
24,070.80
161,659.56
2,358,912.61

1,659,360.26
59,283,975.19
266,959,244.90

443,148,596.81

36,031,497.00
8,059,553.00

44,091,050.00

33,291,618.23
214,587.13
240,333.33
68,724.11
2,041,271.00
213,800,365.00
217,213,923.00

8,670,647.81
41,967,748.37

517,509,217.98

5,021,858.00
23,407,815.00

28,429,673.00

292,562,546.95

5,674,530.20

8,705,666.67

15,881,512.96
(381,523,500.95)

(58,699,244.17)




HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES

Instruction

Support Services
Pupil Services
Improvement of Instructional Services
Educational Media Services
General Administration
School Administration
Business Administration
Maintenance and Operation of Plant
Student Transportation Services
Central Support Services
Other Support Services

Operations of Non-Instructional Services
Enterprise Operations
Community Services
Food Services

Interest on Short-Term and Long-Term Debt

Total Governmental Activities

General Revenues
Taxes
Property Taxes
For Maintenance and Operations
Railroad Cars
Sales Taxes
Special Purpose Local Option Sales Tax
For Capital Projects
Other Sales Tax
Grants and Contributions not Restricted to Specific Programs
Investment Earnings
Miscellaneous
Special Iltem
Loss on Disposals of Capital Assets

Total General Revenues and Special Item
Change in Net Position

Net Position - Beginning of Year, Restated

Net Position - End of Year

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

$

EXPENSES

CHARGES FOR
SERVICES

[

88,637,311.30 $

11,627,265.61
9,929,282.94
4,559,710.31
606,344.30
16,574,572.86
2,274,528.37
15,585,196.25
14,739,210.58
6,248,362.73
369,663.85

970,639.53
412,597.32
15,735,263.09
898,026.48

1,018,225.88

33,588.58

674,285.89

2,213,975.19

289,167,975.52 $

3,940,075.54




PROGRAM REVENUES

$

$

OPERATING
GRANTS AND
CONTRIBUTIONS

CAPITAL
GRANTS AND
CONTRIBUTIONS

EXHIBIT "B"

NET (EXPENSES)
REVENUES
AND CHANGES IN
NET POSITION

124,229,775.77 $ 3,854,312.44 (59,534,997.21)
2,142,817.16 2,424.81 (9,482,023.64)
4,535,489.95 - (5,393,792.99)
3,650,907.03 - (908,803.28)
3,988,042.50 - 3,381,698.20
7,014,600.17 152,447.07 (9,407,525.62)
39,906.58 18,946.19 (2,215,675.60)
8,709,558.96 48,804.29 (6,793,244.42)
2,522,869.26 92,457.98 (12,123,883.34)
117,137.86 204,386.55 (5,926,838.32)
180,047.65 - (189,616.20)

- - (296,353.64)

3,638.90 - (408,958.42)
12,003,024.17 306,331.15 (1,211,932.58)
- 145,470.00 (752,556.48)
169,137,815.96 $ 4,825,580.48 (111,264,503.54)

88,337,040.35
58,642.43

23,671,804.28
2,441,170.12
5,491,014.00
113,353.11
4,266,663.06

(111,851.13)

124,267,836.22

13,003,332.68

(71,702,576.85)

(58,699,244.17)




ASSETS

Cash and Cash Equivalents
Investments
Receivables, Net
Taxes
State Government
Federal Government
Other
Inventories
Prepaid Items
Restricted
Cash and Investments with a Fiscal Agent or Trustee

Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Salaries and Benefits Payable
Payroll Withholdings Payable
Retainages Payable

Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES

Unavailable Revenue - Property Taxes

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable
Restricted
Assigned
Unassigned

Total Fund Balances

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Fund Balances $

HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION EXHIBIT "C"
BALANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
JUNE 30, 2018
CAPITAL DEBT
GENERAL PROJECTS SERVICE
FUND FUND FUND TOTAL
$ 49,659,100.97 $  30,918,034.07 $ 1,269,731.08 $ 81,846,866.12
51,046.89 - - 51,046.89
3,375,980.99 2,312,536.62 - 5,688,517.61
21,906,439.03 - - 21,906,439.03
3,208,503.84 - - 3,208,503.84
24,070.80 - - 24,070.80
161,659.56 - - 161,659.56
2,353,764.61 - 5,148.00 2,358,912.61
- - 1,659,360.26 1,659,360.26
$ 80,740,566.69 $ 33,230,570.69 $ 2,934,239.34 $ 116,905,376.72
$ 33,291,618.23 $ - $ - $ 33,291,618.23
214,587.13 - - 214,587.13
- 2,041,271.00 - 2,041,271.00
33,506,205.36 2,041,271.00 - 35,547,476.36
1,866,682.64 - - 1,866,682.64
2,515,424.17 - 5,148.00 2,520,572.17
5,512,870.64 31,189,299.69 2,929,091.34 39,631,261.67
1,999,640.90 - - 1,999,640.90
35,339,742.98 - - 35,339,742.98
45,367,678.69 31,189,299.69 2,934,239.34 79,491,217.72
80,740,566.69 $  33,230,570.69 $ 2,934,239.34 $ 116,905,376.72

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.



HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION EXHIBIT "D"
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET
TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
JUNE 30, 2018

Total fund balances - governmental funds (Exhibit "C") $ 79,491,217.72

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position are
different because:

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore
are not reported in the funds.

Land $ 28,951,247.47
Works of art 219,670.00
Construction in progress 30,113,057.72
Buildings and improvements 340,815,591.05
Equipment 38,005,946.65
Land improvements 25,145,807.69
Intangible assets 416,047.06
Accumulated depreciation (137,424,147.55) 326,243,220.09

Some liabilities are not due and payable in the current period and,
therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Net pension liability $ (213,800,365.00)
Net OPEB liability (217,213,923.00) (431,014,288.00)

Deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions/OPEB are
applicable to future periods and, therefore, are not reported in the funds.

Related to pensions $ 31,009,639.00
Related to OPEB (15,348,262.00) 15,661,377.00

Taxes that are not available to pay for current period expenditures are
deferred in the funds. 1,866,682.64

Long-term liabilities, and related accrued interest, are not due and payable in the
current period and therefore are not reported in the funds.

Bonds payable $ (48,240,000.00)

Accrued interest payable (240,333.33)

Compensated absences payable (662,255.65)

Unamortized bond premiums (1,736,140.53)

Claims and judgments payable (68,724.11) (50,947,453.62)
Net position of governmental activities (Exhibit "A") $ (58,699,244.17)

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement. -5-



HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION EXHIBIT "E"

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2018

CAPITAL DEBT
GENERAL PROJECTS SERVICE
FUND FUND FUND TOTAL
REVENUES
Property Taxes $ 88,714,989.19 $ - - $ 88,714,989.19
Sales Taxes 2,441,170.12 18,450,198.08 5,221,606.20 26,112,974.40
State Funds 149,612,452.73 4,427,290.90 - 154,039,743.63
Federal Funds 25,188,862.81 - - 25,188,862.81
Charges for Services 3,940,075.54 - - 3,940,075.54
Investment Earnings 37,698.55 28,526.52 47,128.04 113,353.11
Miscellaneous 2,902,584.16 1,335,984.40 145,470.00 4,384,038.56
Total Revenues 272,837,833.10 24,241,999.90 5,414,204.24 302,494,037.24
EXPENDITURES
Current
Instruction 171,514,068.52 5,780,962.42 - 177,295,030.94
Support Services
Pupil Services 11,528,352.94 - - 11,528,352.94
Improvement of Instructional Services 9,966,035.12 - - 9,966,035.12
Educational Media Services 4,513,753.79 - - 4,513,753.79
General Administration 576,702.99 - - 576,702.99
School Administration 16,032,600.64 - - 16,032,600.64
Business Administration 2,092,196.24 129,585.93 - 2,221,782.17
Maintenance and Operation of Plant 15,541,693.51 - - 15,541,693.51
Student Transportation Services 15,205,234.07 - - 15,205,234.07
Central Support Services 5,676,803.14 - - 5,676,803.14
Other Support Services 360,141.37 - - 360,141.37
Enterprise Operations 1,184,280.46 - - 1,184,280.46
Community Services 407,191.42 - - 407,191.42
Food Services Operation 14,498,278.94 - - 14,498,278.94
Capital Outlay 21,356.73 42,956,539.95 - 42,977,896.68
Debt Services
Principal - - 4,330,000.00 4,330,000.00
Dues and Fees - - 3,986.25 3,986.25
Interest - - 722,199.73 722,199.73
Total Expenditures 269,118,689.88 48,867,088.30 5,056,185.98 323,041,964.16
Revenues over (under) Expenditures 3,719,143.22 (24,625,088.40) 358,018.26 (20,547,926.92)
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
Proceeds of Bonds - 23,125,000.00 - 23,125,000.00
Premiums on Bonds Sold - 1,869,689.80 - 1,869,689.80
Sales of Assets/Insurance Recoveries 125,736.81 - - 125,736.81
Transfers In - 1,000,000.00 - 1,000,000.00
Transfers Out (1,000,000.00) - - (1,000,000.00)
Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (874,263.19) 25,994,689.80 - 25,120,426.61
Net Change in Fund Balances 2,844,880.03 1,369,601.40 358,018.26 4,572,499.69
Fund Balances - Beginning 42,522,798.66 29,819,698.29 2,576,221.08 74,918,718.03
Fund Balances - Ending $ 45,367,678.69 $ 31,189,299.69 $ 2,934,239.34 $ 79,491,217.72

The notes to the basic financial statements are an integral part of this statement.




HALL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION EXHIBIT "F"
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS STATEMENT OF
REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
JUNE 30, 2018

Net change in fund balances total governmental funds (Exhibit "E") $ 4,572,499.69

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are
different because:

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However,
in the Statement of Activities, the cost of capital assets is allocated over
their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.

Capital outlay $ 41,600,805.81
Depreciation expense - buildings (6,903,679.56)
Depreciation expense - equipment (1,888,064.02)
Depreciation expense - land improvements (813,462.49)
Amortization expense - intangible assets (83,209.42) 31,912,390.32
The net effect of various miscellaneous transactions involving capital assets
(i.e., sales, trade-ins, donations, and disposals) is to decrease net position. (111,851.13)
Taxes reported in the Statement of Activities that do not provide current
financial resources are not reported as revenues in the funds.
June 30, 2017 $ (2,185,989.05)
June 30, 2018 1,866,682.64 (319,306.41)
The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to
governmental funds, while the repayment of the principal of long-term debt
consumes the current financial resources of governmental funds. Neither
transaction, however, has any effect on net position. Also, governmental funds
report the effect of premiums, discounts and the difference between the
carrying value of refunded debt and the acquisitio